6-4 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION.

6-4.1 Creation; Purpose.

There is created the community development commission. (Secs. 3-60-1 through 3-60-37 NMSA 1978). (Ord. #1984-19, §2; SFCC 1981, §3-34-2; Ord. #1998-3, §1)

6-4.2 Appointment; Terms.

- A. The mayor, with the consent of the city council shall appoint seven (7) commissioners to the commission. Of the original appointees two (2) commissioners shall serve terms of one (1) year; two (2) shall serve terms of two (2) years; and three (3) shall serve terms of three (3) years; thereafter, commissioners shall be appointed for terms of three (3) years. Commissioners may be removed with or without cause at any time by the mayor.
- B. The appointees to the community development commission shall reside in Santa Fe County.
- C. The mayor shall designate a chairman and vice-chairman from among the commissioners. (Ord. #1984-19, §3; SFCC 1981, §3-34-3; Ord. #1998-3; Ord. #2014-14)

6-4.3 Powers and Duties.

The commission shall advise the governing body of the city in:

- A. Administration of the Community Development Block Grant program in accordance with the city's adopted consolidated plan;
- B. Administration of the Santa Fe Homes Program in accordance with adopted ordinances and administrative guidelines;
- C. Establishing a general plan for the city relating to economic and other community development issues; and
- D. Allocating loans and housing assistance grants according to the Affordable Housing Trust Fund Ordinance as set forth in Section 26-3 SFCC 1987. (Ord. #1984-19, §4; SFCC 1981, §3-34-4; Ord. #1998-3, §1; Ord. #2003-6, §1; Ord. #2005-30(A), §1; Ord. #2006-33, §1; Ord. #2007-23, §1; Ord. #2007-40, §1)